The present survey is part of a major project developed by CIES — ISCTE entitled “The Portuguese Members of
Parliament in Comparative Perspective: Elections, Leadership and Political Representation”. The main purpose of
this project is the study of of political representation in the portuguese parliament. A crucial innovation of this
project is the embeddedness into two international networks of research: The Comparative Candidate Survey and
the Parliamentary Representation at National and European Levels (PARENEL), which will enable an indepth

analysis and an international comparative study of political representation.

The project is financed by several public and private entities, such as: Portuguese Parliament, FCT, FGC, STAPE,

CNE. The project has also full support by all party leaders.

We would like to thank you for your collaboration.
All questionnaires will be handled with care. Data will be totally confidential and will be considered merely for

statistical purposes.




Number of the questionnaire:

A: Democracy and Representation

CCS_A1. On the whole are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way
democracy works in Portugal?

(SHOW CARD 1)

Not at all satisfied Not very satisfied Sgt?sl?ig d Very satisfied Don’t know No Response
O Il O O O O

(1) (2 @) (4) (98) (99)

CCS_A2. Thinking about how elections in Portugal work in practice, how well do you think they ensure that the
views of MPs accurately reflect the views of voters?

(SHOW CARD 2)

Not well at all Not very well Fairly well Very well Don’t know

[l [l O O [l
(1) @) ) (4) (98)

CCS_A3. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements on democracy in Portugal?

(SHOW CARD 3)
Neither
Co_mpletely Disagree agree, Agree Completely Don’t
disagree nor agree know
disagree
Citizens have ample opportunity to
ces_ A3 participate in political decisions. gn 2L 30 40 SU (98)
Our democracy is about to loose the trust of
cesasz g o 10 20 30 4 501 (98)
Legislation reflects the interests of the
CCS_A33 majority of citizens . g 20 U 40 = (%8)
Political parties are the essential link
CCS_A34 between citizens and the state. = 20 30 40 s (98)
Special interests have too much influence
ccsAss SN making. 10 20 30 4 501 (98)
cCS A36 The process of law making is too 107 20] 3] 40 5[] (98)
- complicated.
Parliament, not voters, should make final
CCS_ AT decisions on law and policy = 2] 3 40 = (%8)
A certain number of citizens should be able
CCS_A38 to initiate a referendum. = 20 30 40 s (98)
Quotas are a necessary measure to adress
CS_A3.9 the underrepresentation of women and 10 2] 301 4 51 (98)
increase their numbers in parliament
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EVS_A4. I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of
governing Portugal:

(SHOW CARD 4)
. Fairly Don'’t No
Very bad Fairly bad good Very good Know Response
Having a strong leader who does not
EVS_A4.1  have to bother with parliament and 14 21 300 4 (98) (99)
elections
Having experts, not government, make
EVS_A4.2  decisions according to what they think is 14 21 300 4 (98) (99)
best for the country
EVS_A4.3  Having the army rule the country 1 2[] 3] 4 (98) (99)
EVS_A4.4  Having a democratic political system 1 2[] 3] 4 (98) (99)

EVS_A5. I'm going to read off some things that people sometimes say about a democratic political system. Could
you please tell me if you agree strongly, agree, disagree or disagree strongly, after | read each of them?

(SHOW CARD 5)
Cqmpletely Disagree Agree Completely Don'’t No
disagree agree know Response

Democracy may have problems but

EVS_A5.1  t's better than any other form of 1O 2] 3 4[] (98) (99)
government
In democracy, the economic system

EVS A52 e dly 10 2[] 3] 4 (98) (99)
Democracies are indecisive and have

Evs As3 squabbling 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
Democracies aren’t good at

EVS A4 o taining order 10 20 30 4] (98) (99)

EVS A5.5 E’ol:t:c:ans do not care about people 10 200 307 4[] (98) (99)
like me
Politics is a very complicated matter,

Evs A56 only specialists can understand = 20 30 40 (%8) (%9)
The indiciduals political participation

EVS_A5.7  (voting, etc.) is importante in order to 1O 2] 3 4[] (98) (99)
solve social problems.

CEAPPO02_AG. Please tell me if you completely disagree, disagree, agree or completely agree with each one of

the following statements:

(SHOW CARD 5)
Cgi?ap;(taeely Disagree Agree Corgg Iritsly ka?)\r/]vt Res':gnse

CEAPP02_  Political parties are indispensable for

A6.1 people to participate in politics gn 2] 301 40 (98) (99)
CEAPPO2_  The parties only serve to divide people

A6.2 10 2] 30 40 (98) (99)
CEAPP02_  Without parties there can be no

AB.3 democracy 10 20 30 401 (98) (99)
CEAPP02_  Political parties criticize each other a

A6.4 lot, but in reality they are all the same = 20 30 4L (98) (99)
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CID_A7. Considering the political parties in general, to what extent do you think is important the involvement of
militants in the following situations:

(SHOW CARD 6)
Not at all Not very Quite Extremely Don't No
important importante  important important know Response
CID_A7.1  Directly elect the party leader 10 21 30 4] (98) (99)
Participate in the seleccion of the
CIb_A7.2 party's big political orientations = 20 30 40 (98) (99)
Participate in the selection of the MPs
CID AT s 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
Participate in the party's decisions on
issues of major importance for the
CID_A7.4 country (military interventions, = 20 30 40 (98) (99)
international treaties)

B: Evaluation of national economic conditions

CEAPP0O5 B8. What do you think of the situation of the economy in Portugal. Would you say that the situation of
the economy in Portugal is:

(SHOW CARD 7)

Very bad 10
Bad 2[]
Neither good nor bad 3]
Good 4]
Very good 5[]
Don't know 98]
No response 99[]

CEAPPO05 B9. In your opinion, in the last year, the situation of the economy in Portugal...

(SHOW CARD 8)

Worsened a lot 10
Worsened somewhat 2]
It was the same 3]
Improved slightly 4]
Improved a lot 5[]
Don't know 98[]
No response 99[]

page 4




C: Opinion of the MPs Role

PAR _C10. In your opinion, an MP represents above all:

(SHOW CARD 3)
Absolutely not Absolutely No response
PAR C10.1  His district/his region 1O 2[] 3] 4[] 5[] (99)
PAR C10.2  His constituents 1 2] 3] 4[] 501 (99)
PAR C10.3  The population 10 21 30 4[] 501 (99)
PAR_C10.4  His party 100 20 30 4] 501 (99)
PAR_C10.5  Specific social groups 10 20 30 4] 50 (99)
€S _C10.6 The women/ the men* 10 20 30 4] 501 (99)
* THIS QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED ACCORDINGLY TO THE MP’S GENDER
CCS_C11. How should a Member of Parliament vote in parliament (idealy):
(SHOW CARD 28)
Don’t No
know Response
If the voters in his/her constituency I\}Illi'jshoul d vote 2[]
have one opinion and his/her party ; ) MP should vote according (98) (99)
CCSCIT takes a different position? according to his/her to his/her voters opinion
party’s opinion
If his/her own opinion on na issue 10 2L] )
does not correspond with the MP should vote MP shou_ld_votefaccordmg
CCS_C11.2  opinion of the voters in his/her according to his/her to the (')plrr:'IOI;]O the (98) (99)
constituency? own opinion voters in his/her
constituency
If his/her own opinion on na issue 10 200
does not correspond with his/her MP should vote .
CCS_C11.3  party’s position? according to his/her MP should vote according | (98) (99)

own opinion

to his/her party’s opinion

D: Interpersonal trust and trust in the institutions

EVS D12. Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can't be too careful in
dealing with people?

Most people can be trusted 10
Can't be too careful 2]
Don't know 98]
No response 99[]
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EVS D13. For each item listed, how much confidence you have in them, is it a great deal, quite a lot, not very

much or none at all?.
(SHOW CARD 10)
None at all N;tu\éiry Quite alot A great deal Er?(;]vxt Res':gn se

EVS D13.1 The church 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
EVS D132 The armed forces 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
EVS_D13.3 The education system 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
EVS D13.4 The press 100 20 3 4[] (98) (99)
EVS D135 Trade unions 10 20 30 4] (98) (99)
EVS D13.6 The police 100 20 3 4[] (98) (99)
EVS D13.7 Parliament 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)

CS_D13.8 Political parties 10 20 30 4] (98) (99)
EVS_D13.9 Civil service 10 20 30 4] (98) (99)
EVS_D13.10 The social security system 10 2[] 3] 4 (98) (99)
EVS D13.41  The European Union 10 20 30 4] (98) (99)
EVS D1312  NATO 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
EVS_D13.13 United Nations Organization 10 2[] 3] 4 (98) (99)
EVS_D13.14  Health care system 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
EVS_D13.15  The justice system 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
EVS_D13.16  Major companies 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
CS_D13.17 The presidency of the republic 10 2[] 3] 4 (98) (99)
CS_D13.18 The Portuguese government! 10 2[] 3] 4 (98) (99)

E: Ideology and Party Identity

GCS_E14 In politics, people sometimes talk about the ‘left’ and the ‘right'. If you can, where would you place
yourself on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means the most left and 10 means the most right?

(SHOW CARD 11)

Left Right KE:]‘(’)’\‘:

O O O O O O O O O O O [l

) M @) ®3) 4) (5) (6) () 8) ©) (10) (98)
GCS_E15. Using the same scale, where would you place each one of the Portuguese political parties?
(SHOW CARD 11)

Left Right 0o

GCS E15.1 BE o] 10 20 30 4] 501 6] 70 8] o] 100 | (98)
GCS_E152 CDS-PP od 10 20 30 4] 50 61 70 8 9] 0] | (98)
GCS_E153 PEV o™ 10 20 30 4] 501 6] 70 8] o] 1000 | (98)
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GCS_E154 PCP o 10 2[] 3] 4 5[] 6] 7O 8] o] 10 (98)

GCS_E155 PSD o 10 20 30 4] 50 61 70 8 9] 10] | (98)

GCS_E156 PS o] 10 2[] 30 4 5[] 6] 7O 8] o] 10 (98)

CCS _E16. Can you please, very briefly, indicate what “left” and “right” means in politics to you nowadays?

“Left” means:

“Right” means:

EES E17. Do you consider yourself to be close to any particular party? If so, which party do you feel close to?

Bloco de Esquerda 10
CDS/PP 20

CDU-PCP 30

PS 40

PSD 5[]

Other party 607

No 70 —

Refusal o70] —

Don't know 98[] — —» [ Goto CEAPP05_F19
No response 99 —

page 7



EES E18. Do you feel yourself to be very close to this party, fairly close, or merely a sympathiser?

Very close 3
Fairly close 2[]
Merely a sympathiser 10
Don't know 98[]
No response 99[]

F: Evaluation of Government's performance

CEAPP0O6 F19. Thinking about the OVERALL PERFORMANCE of the current Government, how would you
evaluate the work of this Government? Would you say that the Government has done a very good

job, good, bad or very bad?

(SHOW CARD 12)

Very good 4]
Good 3]
Bad 201
Very bad 1
Don't know 98]
No response 99[]

G: Political issues and Policies

PAR_G20. What do you think of the statements listed below:

(SHOW CARD 5)
Completely Do not A Completely | Don’t
. gree
disagree agree agree know
80 % of MPs are men and this represents
PAR_G201 a danger to democracy g 2 sU 40 (%8)
In general, men make better political
€8_620.2 liders than women g 2 sU 40 (%8)
There are too many functionaries in
PARG203 5. rtugal 10 2] 31 4] (98)
PAR_G20.4  Islam is a threat to Western civilization 10 2[] 3] 4 (98)
PAR_G20.5  Discipline in schools should be stricter 10 20 30 4] (98)
The State must be modest in order to
PAR_G20.6  allow individual economic initiatives to 10 2] 3] 4 (98)
develop
PAR_G20.7  Unlimited terms in office must be banned 10 2 30 4 (98)
PAR_G20.8  Immigration enriches Portuguese society 1O 20 30 4] (98)
The economic consequences of
PAR_G20.9 globalization are negative = 20 30 40 (%8)
The Reform Treaty of the European
PAR.G2010 o T go0d text 10 2 30 4[] (98)
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Completely Do not A Completely | Don’t
. gree
disagree agree agree know
Homosexual couples should be able to
PAR G201 dopt children 10 2[] 3] 41 (98)
PAR_G20.12  Unions have too much power 10 2[] 3] 4 (98)
PAR_G20.13  Fiscal pressure is too strong in Portugal 10 2 30 4 (98)
PAR_G20.14 Is necessary a political Europe 10 20 30 4] (98)
It is natural for an MP’ during his activity
PAR G20.15 to benefit his constituency = 2] 30 40 (98)
CCS_G21 People hold different views on political issues. What do you think of the following?
(SHOW CARD 3)
Completely Do not Neither Completely Don’t
. agree, nor Agree
disagree agree di agree know
isagree
Immigrants should be required to adapt
ces_G211 to the customs of Portugal. = 2] 3 40 s (98)
Politics should abstain from intervening
CCS_G21.2 in the economy. 10 2[] 3] 4 5[] (98)
Stronger measures should be taken to
ces_c213 protect the environment. = 20 30 4L s (98)
Same-sex marriages should be
CCS_G21.4 prohibited by law. 10 2[] 3] 4 5[] (98)
Women should be given preferential
CCS G215 treatment when applying for jobs and 10 2] 3] 4 51 (98)
promotions
People who break the law should be
CCS_G216 given stiffer sentences. = 2] U 40 s (98)
Providing a stable network of social
CCS _G21.7 security should be the prime goal of 10 2[] 3] 4 51 (98)
government
Income and wealth should be
ces_c218 redistributed towards ordinary people. = 2] 30 4L s (98)
CCS_G21.9 Our democracy needs serious reform. 10 2] 31 4 50 (98)
Immigrants are good for Portuguese
CCS_G21.10 economy, 10 2[] 3] 4 5[] (98)
Women should be free to decide on
ces G211 bortion. 10 2 30 4[] 501 (98)
Portugal should provide military
ces_G21.12 assistance to “the war on terror”. = 2] 30 4L s (98)
Torturing a prisoner is never justified,
s _G21.13 even if it might prevent a terrorist attack. = 2] 30 40 s (98)
CCS_G21.14  Globalisation should be promoted. 10 2 30 4[] 501 (98)
CS G21.15 Education should mainly be provided by 10 200 3] 407 50] (98)
the State
Health care should mainly be provided
CS_G21.16 by the State 10 2[] 3] 4 5[] (98)
The present levels of social protection
CS G21.17 must be kept the same even if that 10 21 3] 4 51 (98)
means an increase of the taxes
Bigger efforts would have to be made to
€S G21.18 reduce the income inaqualities = 2] 30 4L s (98)
Economic growth is more important than
€S G21.19 balancing the state budget = 2] 3 40 51 (%8)
Quotas for women are not required. The
CS_G21.20 woman should be elected based on 10 21 301 4 51 (98)
merit
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CCS _G22. Generally speaking, do you think that Portuguese membership of the European Union is a good thing,

a bad thing, or neither good nor bad?

Neither good nor
A good thing bad A bad thing Don’t know No response
0 [l [l ] [l
3 2 M (98) (99)

CCS_G23. Some say European unification should be pushed further. Others say it already has gone too far. What

is your opinion?

(SHOW CARD 13)

Has Should be

already pushed Don’t No
gone too further know Response
far
O O O O O O O O O O O O O
(0) () @ 3) 4) (®) (6) (1) (8) ©) (10) (98) (99)

CCS_G24. . All'in all, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way

democracy works in the European Union?
(SHOW CARD 1)

Fairly

Not at all satisfied Not very satisfied e Very satisfied Don’t know No response
satisfied
O O O O O O
() ) 3) 4) (98) (99)

CCS_G25. Should the EU be enlarged to include more countries?

(SHOW CARD 14)

Yes, definitely — Yes, probably Undecided No, probably not No, definitely not No response
O O O O O O
9 ) (3) @ (5) (%9)

CCS_L34.1. If yes (definitely and probably): Which further countries should be admitted?
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H: Confidence in the institutional and political leaders

CS_H26. To the following institutional and political leaders, say please, what degree of confidence inspires you
each one of them. If you don't know any or some of the leaders mentioned, please mark it.

(SHOW CARD 15)

knl:c)JsvntLe No Little Some Much Don’t No
person confidence confidence confidence confidence know response
Dom José Policarpo,
CS_H26.1 Cardinal Patriarch 10 2] 30 40 = (%8) (%9)
CS H26.2 Maria de Lurdes Rodrigues, 10 207 3] 4 507 (98) (99)

Minister of Educaion

Jodo Proencga, General
CS_H263  Secretary of UGT (General 10 20 30 4] 501 (98) (99)
Union of Workers)

Carvalho da Silva,General

Secretary of CGTP (General

CS_H26.4 Confederation of Portuguese 10 2] 30 40 = (%8) (%9)
Workers)

CS H265 Jaime Gama, President of the 10 207 30 a0 507 (98) (99)

Assembly of the Republic

Teixeira dos Santos, Minister

CS H26.6  of Finance and Public 1 21 3 4 5[] (98) (99)
Administration
Viera da Silva, Minister of
CS_H26.7 Labour and Social Security 10 2] 30 40 = (%8) (%9)
Duréo Barroso, President of
CS_H26.8 the European Comission 10 2] 30 40 = (%8) (®9)
CS_H26.9 Ana Jorge, Minister of Health 10 2[] 3] 4 5[] (98) (99)
Francisco Van Zeller,
President of the CIP
CS_H26.10 (Confederation of Portuguese 10 2] 30 40 = (%8) (®9)
Industry)
Cavaco Silva, President of the
CS_H26.11 Republic 10 2 30 4 501 (98) (99)
CS H26.12  José Socrates, Prime Minister 1 2] 300 4 51 (98) (99)
Manuela Ferreira Leite,
Cs H26.13 [ PSD 10 2 30 4 501 (98) (99)
CS_H26.14 g;ulo Portas, Leader of CDS- 10 207 30 4 507 (98) (99)
Cs a1 Jeronimo de Sousa, Leader of 10 20 30 40 50 (98) (99)
CS_H26.16 g’é’”c’sco Louga, Leader of 10 2] 30 4O 5] (98) (99)
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I: Government and the Electoral System

GCS_I127. What do you prefer, single-party government or coalition government?

A government made up A coalition government made Don’t No
of a single party up of more than one partiy know Response
O O O O

(1) ) (98) (99)

GCS _128. . In some countries governments are in office which rely on less than half of the votes of members of
parliament. This form of government is called minority government. What do you think about it?

A government needs its own majority in parliament 1
An own majority in parliament is less important 2[]
Don’t know 98]

GCS_129. . Different electoral systems pursue different political goals. If you had to choose between the following
political goals, which one would you vote for?

Party proportions in votes and seats should closely match 10
The party which obtains the most votes should surely receive more o]
than half of the seats in parliament
Don’t know 98[]
GCS_130. Do you agree or disagree with these statements?
(SHOW CARD 3)
Neither ,
Co_mpletely Disagree agree, Agree Completely | Don'’t
disagree g agree know
nor disagree
The Portuguese electoral system is much
GCS_130.1 fairer than the plurality systems used 1 2] 3] 40 5[] (98)
in Britain and the United States.
The Portuguese electoral system gives
GCS_1302 too much power to small parties. = 2] 30 4L S0 (98)
Parties should say before election day
GCS_I130.3  what other parties they would prefer 1 2] 3 4 501 (98)
to work with in a government coalition.
Parties should put forward similar
GCS_1304 numbers of male and female candidates. 10 20 30 40 s (98)
MPs resigning from their party should
GCS_130.5 also resign from Parliament. 10 20 30 40 s (98)
The number of terms that MPs can serve in
GCS_1306 Parliament should be limited by law. 10 20 30 40 s (98)
Mechanisms should be created to enhance
JP_130.7 the presence of women in politics = 2] 3L 4L 5L (98)
Should be introduced new mechanisms for
JP_130.8 that citizens can participate in political 14 2[] 3] 4] 5[] (98)
decisions
The electoral system should be modified so
JP_130.9 that citizens can vote more for candidates 14 21 301 4 51 (98)
and less for the parties
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Neither )
C;?aplfézly Disagree agree, Agree C(;m:;l:tely I:I)(?]r;\’:v
9 nor disagree 9
Consult more the population through
JPiz0d0 10 20 300 4] 5] (98)
Men can represent well enough the interests
€SB0 (F omen in politcs 10 2 30 4 501 (98)
CS_131. In your opinion, the Portuguese Parliament should have:
(SHOW CARD 16)
The current Some Don’t No
Less Many more
amount more know response
CS 1311 Black MPs or from ethnic minorities 1O 2] 3 4[] (98) (99)
cs_131.2  Women MPs 10 2] 30 4 (98) (99)
cs 131.3  Young MPs 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
cs 131.4  Older MPs 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)
cs 1315  Physically disabled MPs 10 20 30 4[] (98) (99)

J: Political representation and Democratic deliberation

CS_J32 There are several opinions about the way the rules in a democratic debate should be. In your perspective,
with which one of these statements do you feel more close, in a scale from 1 to 10?

(SHOW CARD 17)

In the democratic
debate each one can
interrupt the other to

promote vivacity in the
quarrel

In the democratic debate each one
must hear the other without
interruptions, to take in
consideration what it was said and
only after to pronounce oneself

a a a a a a a a a a a
©) m @ 6 @ 6 6 O ®) ©) (10)

CS _J33. In the democratic debate it can have confrontation but also it can have agreement between the parts.
With which one of these statements do you feel more close, in a scale from 1 to 10?

(SHOW CARD 18)

In the democratic debate

must have confrontation In the democratic debate each one
each one must ex ose’ must have the concern of trying to
and defende their pro er incorporate in their proposals the
ideas Prop contribution of the others
a o 0O o o a a a a a a
©) m @ 6 @ 6 © O 6 0 (10)
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CS_J34. After a discussion of political, ecomomic or social issues with friends, family, fellow workers or
schoolfellows how often did you change your opinion, totally or partially, after having heard the others?

(SHOW CARD 19)

Many times 10
Sometimes 2[]
Few times 3
Never 4[]
Does not argue political affairs in these social spheres 5[]
Don’t know 98]
No response 99[]

CS _J35. . In political deliberation, the intervenients can defend their proposals having in acoount their proper
interests or defend these proposals in terms of the contribution for the commom good. With which one

of these perspepctives do you feel more close?

(SHOW CARD 20)

The participants in a political
deliberation assembly must defend
the proposals in function of their
interests or of that ones they
represent

The participants in a political
deliberation assembly must
defend the proposals in function
of its contribution for the
common good

a o 0O o o

o o 0O a

) m @ & @

& ®)

CS _J36. . Do you agree or disagree with these statements?

(SHOW CARD 21)

Completely
Disagree

Do not
agree

@ @ © (10)

Don’t No
know Response

Completely

Agree Agree

To hear in every situations
the citizens or the
associations can take the 1
politicians not to make any
reforms

CS_J36.1

2[]

3] 40 (98) (99)

The debates in the
Assembly of the Republic 10
contribute to clarify the
citizens

CS_J36.2

2[]

3] 40 (98) (99)

The groups of independent
citizens should be able to 10
present lists of candidates to
Members of Parliament

CS _J36.3

2[]

30 40 (98) (99)
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L: Political participation

EVS L37. How interested would you say you are in politics?

Very interested 4]
Somewhat interested 3]
Not very interested 2[]
Not at all interested 10
Don't know 98]
No response 99[]

EVS 1L38. When you get together with your friends, would you say you discuss political matters frequently,
occasionally or never?

Frequently Occasionally Never Don't know No response

d d d d (]
@) (2 M (98) (99)

EVS L39. I'm going to read out some different forms of political action that people can take, and I'd like you to tell
me, for each one, whether you have actually done any of these things, whether you might do it or would
never, under any circumstances, do it.

(SHOW CARD 22)
. Would Don’t No
Have Done Might Do Never do know Response
EVS_L39.1 Signed a petition 10 2 30 (98) (99)
EVS L39.2 Joining in boycotts 10 2 30 (98) (99)
EVS_L39.3 Attending lawful demonstrations 10 2 30 (98) (99)
CS_L39.4 Joining official strikes 10 2 3d (98) (99)
EVS_L39.5 Joining unofficial strikes 10 2] 3d (98) (99)
EVS_L39.6 Occupying buildings or factories 10 2 30 (98) (99)
EVS_L39.7 Write a letter to a newspaper 1 2[] 3] (98) (99)
Contact Directly a politician or a
EVS_L39.8 ruler (on the street, by letter or 10 2] 30 (98) (99)
phone)
Take the initiative to organize a
EVS L39.9 meeting 10 20 30 (98) (99)
EVS_L39.10 Paste posters or distribute flyers 1 2[] 3] (98) (99)
EVS_L39.11 Block a road or a railway 1 2[] 3] (98) (99)
CID_L39.12 Boycotted certain products 10 2 3d (98) (99)
Deliberately bought certain products
CID_L39.13 for political, ethical or environmental 1 2[] 3] (98) (99)
reasons
Worked in a political action group
CID_L39.14 (other than & party) 1 21 3 (98) (99)
CID_L39.15 Contacted or appeared in the media 10 2 30 (98) (99)
CID_L39.16 Attended a political meeting or rally 10 2 30 (98) (99)
Participate in a forum or political
JP_139.17 discussion group on the Internet 1 2[] 3] (98) (99)
(blog, etc.)
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GCS_L40. Generally speaking, do you think a government formed by one party, or one formed by more than one
party, is better at doing the following things:

(SHOW CARD 23)

gov?alr?]?:weegta Egtter goveg]?:gﬂ(t)rt])etter diffe,\ll'gnce Don’t know
GCS_L40.1. Providing stability 10 2[] 3] (98)
GCS_L40.2. Making tough decisions 10 2[] 3] (98)
GCS_L40.3.  Keeping promises 1O 21 3] (98)
GCS_L404. Doing what the people want 10 2[] 3] (98)

M: Political tolerance

CID_M41. Here is a list with a number of groups in society

(SHOW CARD 24)

CID_M41.1. Are there any of these groups that you think should not be allowed to hold public meetings?

Show card and read out each question. If a respondent mentions a group, read the follow-up question following
each of the two main questions. But do not push. The respondent should not be forced to mention any group at all
nor to mention more than one group

If the respondent mentions a group, ask further:are there any other groups you think should not be allowed to hold
public meetings?

CID_M41.1.1 Christian fundamentalists O
CID_M41.1.2 Islamic fundamentalists O
CID_M41.1.3 Left-wing extremists O
CID_M41.1.4 Immigrants O
CID_M41.1.5 Homosexuals O
CID_M41.1.6 People with criminal record O
CID_M41.1.7 Racists O
CID_M41.1.8 People of a different race O
CID_M41.1.9 Right-wing extremists O
CID_M41.1.10  People who have AIDS O
CID_M41.1.11  Drug addicts O
CID_M41.1.12  None of the groups/no groups O
Don't know 98[]
Refuses to answer 99[]
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N: Voting intention

Next I'll ask you some questions about your vote in the elections for the Assembly of the Republic, held in 2005.

Before | wanted to remind you that, as you know, voting is a right we all have, but nobody is obligated to vote if
they don't want or can't do it.

CEAPP0O5 N42. Related to these elections, which of the following situations is suitable to your case?

Voted 10
Did not voted 2] —>
Did not vote because wasn't registered 3 —>
—» | Goto CEAPP06_N44
Don't know 98] —>
No response 99[] —>

CEAPP0O5 NA43. For which party/coalition did you vote?

Bloco de Esquerda 10
CDS/PP 2[]
CDU (PCP/PEV) 3]
PPD-PSD 47
PS 5[]
Other 61
Did vote blanc or nil 70
Don't know 98]
No response 99[]

Next I'll ask you some questions about your vote in the elections for the Presidency of the Republic, held in 2006

CEAPP0O6 _N44. Many voters did not vote in these elections. In your case, did yoy voted in the elections of January

20067
Voted 2
Did not voted 10 —>
Did not vote because wasn't registered 3 —>
—» | Goto CS_N46
No response 99[] —>
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CEAPPO6 _N45. On which candidate did you voted in the Presidential Elections, held in January 20067

Garcia Pereira 10
Cavaco Silva 2]
Francisco Louga 3]
Jeronimo de Sousa 400
Manuel Alegre 5[]
Méario Soares 61
Did vote blanc or nil 70
Don't know 98]
No response 99[]

Next I'll ask you some questions about your vote in the secound referendum about the decriminalization of
voluntary interruption of pregnancy, held in February 2007

CS_N46. Many voters did not vote in this referendum. In your case, did yoy voted in the secound referendum
about the decriminalization of voluntary interruption of pregnancy, held in February 20077?

Voted 2]
Did not voted 10
Did not vote because wasn't registered 3
No response 99[]

b

Goto EES_N48

CS_N47. In what direction did you vote in the secound referendum about the decriminalization of voluntary

interruption of pregnancy, held in February 2007?

YES (to the decriminalization of voluntary

interruption of pregnancy) 10
no (to the decriminalization of voluntary interruption

of pregnancy) 20
Did vote blanc or nil 71
Don't know 98[]
No response 99[]

EES N48. And if there was a general election tomorrow, which party/coalition would you vote for?

Bloco de Esquerda 10
CDS/PP 2[]
CDU-PCP 3]
PS 40
PPD-PSD 5[]
Other party 6]
Would vote blanc or nil 71
Would not vote 8[]
Don't know 98[]
No response 99[]
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CEAPP.P05 N49. Regardless of your personal preferences, which party do you think will get more votes in the

next parliamentary elections?

PS 2]
PSD 10
Don't know 98]
No response 99[]

—»
—>

Go to CEAPP.P05_N50

CESOP_N49.1. And you think this party will win with absolute majority or that it won't have a majority of MPs in

Parliament?
Will have 2]
Will not have 10
Don't know 98]
No response 99[]

CEAPP.P05 N50. If any party achieve an absolute majority in the next election, do you think that the party called

to form government should:

(SHOW CARD 25)

Govern alone

10

Form a coalition with other parties

2[1]

Make an agreement with other parties to adopt some laws in the Parliament

3]

Don’t know

98[]

No response

99[]

At this point the interviewer should check the answers to questions CEAPP.P05 N49., CESOP_N49.1.,

CEAPP.P05 _N50. for the application of filters related to the following two questions.

FILTERS: you should NOT ask the questions CS _N51.1. and CS_N51.2. and should pass to the question

GCS_052 if it happens at least one of the following situations:

- If the respondent said he did not know or did not respond to CEAPP.P05_N49 and / or
- If the respondent stated that the party will get absolute majority, i.e. CESOP_N49.1= 2, and / or
- If the respondent stated that the party should govern alone, i.e. CEAPP.P05 _N50= 1.

In the other cases you should note the following filters:

- If the respondent stated that the PS will get more votes (CEAPP.P05_N49 = 2) ask the question CS_N51.1.
- If the respondent stated that the PSD will have more votes (CEAPP.P05_N49 = 1) ask the question CS_N51.2.
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CS_N51.1. If you answered that you think is the PS that will get more votes in 2009 (CEAPP.P05_N49 = 2), but
that this party will not have an absolute majority (CESOP_N49.1 = 1) and, therefore, should "form a
coalition with other parties "(CEAPP.P05_N50 = 2) or "make an agreement with other parties to adopt
some laws in parliament "(CEAPP.P05_N50 = 3), please tell us to which party or parties should the PS
establish that type of coalitions or agreements:

(SHOW CARD 26)
BE — Bloco de Esquerda 1
PCP/CDU 201
PSD 3]
CDS-PP 4
Others 5[]
Don’t know 98]
No response 99[]

CS _N51.2. If you answered that you think is the PSD that will get more votes in 2009 (CEAPP.P05_N49 = 1), but
that this party will not have an absolute majority (CESOP_N49.1 = 1) and, therefore, should "form a
coalition with other parties "(CEAPP.P05_N50 = 2) or "make an agreement with other parties to adopt
some laws in parliament "(CEAPP.P05_N50 = 3), please tell us to which party or parties should the PS
establish that type of coalitions or agreements:

(SHOW CARD 26)
BE — Bloco de Esquerda 1
PCP/CDU 201
PS 3]
CDS-PP 4
Others 5[]
Don’t know 98]
No response 99[]

O: Associative participation

GCS_052. Are you a member of any of the organisations or associations listed below? How often have you
attended any meetings in the past 12 months?

(SHOW CARD 27)
One or
two in About one Oneina Oneina No
Yes None ) every three
during the month week Response
month
year

GCS_052.1  Union 8 10 20 30 4] 501 (99)
GCS_0522  Professional association 8] 1 20 30 4[] 5] (99)
GCS_0523  Employers’ association 8 10 20 3] 4] 501 (99)
GCS_ 0524 ‘Z;l(‘)erSt group, citizen action 8] 10 207 37 40 5[] (99)
GCS_0525  Sports club 8 10 20 3] 4[] 501 (99)
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One or About one
Yes None tv_vo in every three Oneina Oneina No
during the month week Response
month
year
GCS_0526  Cultural organisation 8] 10 2] 30 4[] 501 (99)
GCS_052.7  Religious organisation 8] 10 2 30 4] 501 (99)
GCS_052.8  Social organisation 8] 10 2] 30 4[] 501 (99)
GCS_052.9  Hobbies group 8 10 200 3] 4[] 501 (99)
Other.
GCS_06210 g0 i 8d 10 20 30 4] 501 (99)

P: Exposure to the media

EVS P53. How often do you follow politics in the news on television or on the radio or in the newspapers or on the

internet?
(SHOW CARD 28)
EVS_P53.1 EVS_P53.2 EVS_P53.3 EVS_P53.4
Newspapers Radio Television Internet
Every day 501 51 51 51
Several times a week 4 4[] 4[] 4]
Once or twice a week 3] 3] 3] 3]
Less often 2] 2] 2] 2]
Never 10 10 10 10
Don't know (98) (98) (98) (98)
No response (99) (99) (99) (99)

Q: You and Your Background

Here are some questions about yourself and your background. Remember that the information you provide is
strictly confidential. It will not be reported or released identifying you personally.

CCS_Q54. Are you:
Male Female

(1) 0(2)

CCS_Q55. In what year were you born? 19

CCS_Q56. In what country were you born?
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CCS_Q57. How long have you been living in your current residential community? years

CCS_Q58. In the presidential and legislative elections, do you vote in the constituency corresponding to your
current residential community?

No [] (1)

Yes[1(2) —» | Goto EVS Q59

CCS_Q58.1. If your answer was NO, please tell us in which constituency do you vote:

EVS _Q59. What is the highest level you have reached in your education?

(SHOW CARD 29)
No formal schooling 10
Some primary schooling 2[]
1st cicle of the basic aducation completed (4 years - 30]

primary school)

2nd cycle of the basic education completed (6 years

- preparatory education) 4]
3rd cycle of the basic education completed (9 years) 5]
Secondary education completed (12 years) 6]
Polytechnic education completed 70
University education completed 8[]

CCS_Q60. What is your employment status?

(SHOW CARD 30)
Employed full time (32 hrs or more weekly) 2[]
Employed part time (15-32 hrs weekly) 3]
Employed less than 15 hrs weekly 4
Helping family member 5] —> Goto CAE_Q64
Unemployed (including temporarily unemployed) 6]
Student, in school, vocational training 70 — > Goto CAE_ Q64
Retired 8]
Housewife, responsible for home duties o] g Goto CAE_Q64
Others not in the labor force 10
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CCS_Q61. What is your current occupation? (If unemployed or retired, what was your former occupation?)

CS_Q62. In your current / former occupation you are/were:

(SHOW CARD 31)

Employer 10
Self-employed 200
Employee 300 —
Other situation:

4 —>

O Goto CS_Q63

Don’t know 98] —
No response 99[] >

CS_Q62.1. If you are/were an employer. How many employees did you have / had?

CS_Q63. In this occupation you are / were (if you are retired or unemployed) a:

Civil servant 10
Worker in the private sector 2]
Other situation. Please specify? 3]
Don’t know 98]
No response 99[]

CAE_Q64. . What is your religious belief?

Catholic 14
Others. 2]
30
None —> | Goto CCS Q66
Don’t know 98[]
No response 99[]

CAE_Q65. About how often do you attend religious services these days?

(SHOW CARD 32)
Never 10
Once a year 21
From two to eleven times a year 3]
Once a month 4
Two times or more a month 5[]
Once a week or more 6]
Don’t know 98]
No response 99[]
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CCS_Q66. What is your current marital status?

Married Living as married Widowed Egé;:_(;?egr Single
(| (Il (Il (| (|
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
CCS_Q67. Do you have any children in your care aged:
None One Two Three More than
three
CCS_R67.1 Under five years old 10 2] 31 4[] 50
CCS_R67.2  Five to fifteen years old 10 2] 31 4[] 50
PWI_Q68. Do you have old or handicapped dependants requiring your constant care?
No [](1)
Yes [](2)
TO BE COMPLETED BY INTERVIEWER
CCS_Q69. Habitat:
100000 to More than
Le_ss the_m 2000 2_000 tc_) 9999 10_000 tc_) 99999 209999 300000
inhabitants inhabitants inhabitants . ; . .
inhabitants inhabitants
(Il (Il O Il |

() @) @)

CCS Q70. City:

(4)
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